Z890 UD WIFIGE
Z890 UD

AFEAE 2EA]

JHR T 1003

NG

1O 71—
2o SO MES A= |2 ZFoIAS L 0| 2
CHAl QR ZEE Soff &l 22222 M E IS 2ol 4= ALL|ch
ok X 22 YAIE 250 2 ME2 W8 &

7|7HHI0|E= 22YH A|RIS 2 M RISHE X0l 7| €O A
3|

g0| 7ot
EYTE A-EOIASLICE GIGABYTEE AH|Xj2t 2H 2td 5 B2 G,
XtMSt R Z & 2= GIGABYTE YAIO|ES AZSHUAIR.



X EHA
© 2024 GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD. 2 & #HZ|E EQ&h.
O] 2HMO| Qg E &= 2 £RAC| S5 dHYLICH
o XH X St
O] BEHNMOj| Z=otEl HE= MEA Y| EoE 21on] GIGABYTES| X{AHLCE
O] HYAMO| z=atEl AFar £32 GIGABYTEO]| 2faf o 1 8i0] HAE =+
UAELICE GIGABYTEL| A MEH 517t 810|= O] A Q| Y § == THE OffF
gro|Lt EEo 2 B, SAL MY, ME £ ST = QELCE

B XHMSHE HEs AMBA 2BME HRISHAIR.

B U2 X F 2X| 222 GIGABYTE ZIAO|E0f| A|A|El HHE HX| 7H0|EE

EXRSHAA| 2.

https://download.gigabyte.com/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-quide 800series.pdf

[

HZE 2t M= ShAF IAO| EO|| A 2HRISHAA| L. hitps://www.gigabyte.com/kr

olgE A% HM &0l
HRAEEM U= 8 HE HI= "REV: XX"YLLCE o€ S0, "REV: 1.0"2
HeIE Eof 278 B0l 1.00[2h= 2[0|YL|Ct HQIE = BIOSLE E2I0|HE
YH[O|ESIALL 7|& HEE XS U= UL E 78 BT S B ZQISHIA L.

ofl:




H1E

H2E

H3E

Mg

M5

I A TZH e 4
141 T QTE S B O] OFR ettt 4
12 IEZE LH BB oottt 6
coT=E oy R N OO 7
21 K] FEO AFEE oo 7
2:2 B AE et 8
2-3 CPU B CPU Z ] E K| et 12
24 T IR AAK] e 15
25 TR TEE A K| s 16
26 SIH OIY FHEIE] et 17
227 2EE HE BILED et 19
2-8  LHE FHEIE] ot 21
BIOS A0 K oo 34
S MM L ERFOIE A KIEF| oo 36
41 Y HE| A K] e 36
42 EBFOIH] A K| 37
B b 38
51 RAID MIE T ettt 38
ReGUIALONY NOICES ...t 39
BBl ] e 43




M1 HNE 20

11 QI E go|ofR

cpu‘ FAN reser
POWER y_QF PLUS ™\
[EE cevorr [T 19 ¢ EeE
PS2_USH 2V 2X4 1
SYS_FANT '4V-4A%- B_V2._: QFLrE;“ 21
[JUSB 2.0 Hub E EE
UsB
DP
LGA1851
U3A_5G
U4C_40G
lusuo%
U35G_LAN
w
©
L
= 2
= o‘
=] 8
o 2
(=23
(<]
T O
= s
Realtek® zl ;—;‘ :| :‘
2.5GbE LAN g 2 g2 g
D [=) (=] [=) (=)
S
o
o
L‘EI‘
IS
= ©
Intel® Z890 2
|
7 Il
71
&3
©)110 ©)80 |
CODEC §
—
] PCIEX4_1 b | =
—
PCIEX4_2 UsB2.0Hub  [_]M_BIOS (=]
S
e | =
cooc) “_ D"Il “
L FI P -;-l::ll%il L T
F_AUDIO ARGB vz 3 LED_C FUSB_2 THB_C1 | SYS_FAN2 | FAN3B_PUMP
COoM ARGB_V2.1  SPI_TPM FUSB_1 THB_U4_C2 FAN3A_PUMP F_PANEL
& M




CPU_FAN

RESET

~ X A
DD POWER QF_PLUS
12V_2X4_2 = =
— Pl - om0 [T )95 B
a SYS_ FANT 2V_2X4 1 ARGB_V2_2 oFlep 00
[JUSB 2.0 Hub E E E oo
usB
DP
LGA1851
U3A_5G
U4C_40G
lU3A,10%
U35G_LAN

j—

AUDIO

Realtek®
2.5GbE LAN

O

CODEC

©mo

PC

Dw

IEX16

@110 @so

i 110 80
Ep O ©

@m0 ©

PCIEX4_1

]

M2A_CPU

[
M2Q_SB  M2B_CPU

[

M2M_SB

2890 UD

DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2!

oors_aZ[[[

DDR5_A1

Intel® Z890

[IM_BIOS

FU3A_5G
1

[aall[a0]

PCIEX4 2 USB 2.0 Hub
,
| @OCLR_CMOS
CALA g o eeEACAE] o pal 1)
F_AUDIO ARGB!VZJ LED[C FUSIBJ THBI,C1 SYS!FANZ FAINBB,PUMP
COoM ARGB_V2_1 SPI_TPM FUSB_1 THB_U4_C2 FAN3A_PUMP F_PANEL
@ 2= M




H

gLg=

Z890 UD WIFIBE Et= 7890 UD QI 2 =
AEXH 2N

B2 AX| 7t0|=

lloR-==4

SHEL} 171

SATA 70| £ 27}

M.2 LEAF

SH0/gFe M2 D2 I E 12

SN SN N EN G EN R N N N

“9lo| EF 8B HESY Eoloy
A&UCHAE f822 0l g

@ 7890 UD WIFIBEO]| 2t Sl .

_|\.I

fRE O A= o 7| X off tHEt CHE




H2E ol =40 2 X|

x e |
24 %] FO|Are
HQIE == ESD(ET7| &)= Qs =42 = U= Ut HXte|z ot #E S RO

ok RU| =0 2X| ol ALEAF @M E =50t 2 L BAE HEUA L.
o EX[37| 0l PC HO|A(AFA 7t B QLE E0f) et SHR| 2HQISHYAI L.

| E

o A% Mol TONHOIA KT S HOIE T SINQRMS) AEFL BE AEHE
HIHSIALE £X] OHIAIQ. AE[FE B Stolo| sttt

- HQlR St J[EF SLEQ 0 HES MXSHLE HAH31| HOj HhEA| 2ME0)A
Hel AT 23S opAC HYS HalstiAle.

- 3l=9jof HES 0ok = of i U] AP I, 0|S0] KChZ oHHsA|
AT QHER| SOIBHAAIL.

- HQIRC AT Al 24 2|SLt HUEIS OHXIX] DHIALS.

. HQls s, CPU EE @l e Rt 2ES AT U= K| UWH(ESD)
£2 12 &8s 20| ZLICE BHY| WX| £2 W7} gom 0j2 zo=
22 2H2 BIX K HHI|Z RABHIALL,

- HolE = s MX[3}y| FHof, MAHY| WX e 9f w= HEI| AHH 87| ot
EOHA|L.

- Dole ColM MY 2 AK| AHo| 20| 23|18 BrLL &Y Ho| MY 2 A0
HLI0| HESR| ZHOIBHIA2.

. ®MES nY| HMo, MY ZIEA| H0| X|So| RO FHO| WA MHEYEA
HOIBHAIAIQ.

- HIEZ AFB37| HO|, 510} S Eo| E H0|2 9 MY HHUE 7} ABEI A=A
HOIBHAAIQ.

o HRIEES &5 XS] 2lof, LA HRILE 2|2t 2F0 X REE
FO[SHA|2.
s HRIEE 20, £= HFH AHO|X 2ol LiAtLE 55 £F0[ HoF A=A

2OIBHAL.

© ARE AILES BE BIEO| FHUAL.

o A20IL} 5717t U= B0 HREHE 2X[5HK] DA 2.

c BN =T HURE HES AT AL F 50| £E = US 2 T Ot AREAF
HUHH S E eS & ASLICE

o X[ Y- T B REALEHF ALE 2HEHHKA 2X7H SV S HFH
7|EX0A 225t L.

« O{RH, TR AY A 0l= == ZE| ©
HESHAIR.

r

njo
>
o
el;
rir
oY
4o
nx
>
Jot
rlo
!
Rl
nx
ol
>
mju




22 HFME

CPU .

LGA1851 & Z!l: Intel® Core™ Ultra = 2 M| A{ X| &
(X|A CPU X| & 222 GIGABYTE ¥l AFO|EE R8I AIR)
L3 7| A|= CPUO| [L}2} CHE

Intel® Z890 Express &! Al

o 2 2| :

DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s | 2 2| 2 & X| &l

%|C}f 256GB (64GB =+ DIMM & 2F)2| A| A Hl 1| & 2| £ X| &&= DDR5
DIMM &2l 47}

=9 K 0 22| of7| =AY

ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 M| 22| 2= X| -2l (H|-ECC 2 =0j| A
x5)

H|-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 | 2 2| 2 & X| &l
XMP(Extreme Memory Profile) H| 22| 2= K|

CPuOze| PE2 XA =022 | HOIH BESEEE) A
DRAM E-& ==0f| d2tS O|E 4= AS LI XbM 2k L8 -2 GIGABYTE
HAOIES| "H 22| X S5"S FZHAIL)

SoF 2Tl 2 A|A] - Intel® HD 2 & X| &l:
- USB4®USB Type-C® iz E 17|}, USB4 5! DisplayPort H|C| @ 224, x|C}
SH|AFE 3840x2160@144 Hz X| 2
* DisplayPort 2.1 {7 X| 2
3840x2160@144 Hz9o| %|CHf S A= E X|RSH= DisplayPort 17}
* DisplayPort 2.1 {7 X| &
(22§ = ArRF2 CPU X| R0 2t CHE 4= AL CH)

S>_E|SZ

* o

Realtek® @ C| @ A E
HD 2LC|2
24517 1K 2
" QLR AZEQOE A0 QLR MOl 7|52 HAT = S LT
T1ME QLRE 75T QLR AT EL0]o 2C]2 Mo
AN ASHA| 2.

*

LAN

Realtek® 2.5GbE LAN %!(2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

SR
o

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.02| A 2)
2.4/5/6 GHz Bt& 1t B E S X|15k= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax
Bluetooth 5.3
11ax 160 MHz 24 #= K| &
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.12| A 2)
2.4/5/6 GHz Er&10} BHE Z X|2l84= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax
Bluetooth 5.3
11ax 160 MHz 24 B K| 2
(A HIOlH &&= 2t ZhH|off t2f Satd = A& L)

=

[

@ Z890 UD WIFIBEO| 2t

1=




CPU:
PCI Express x16 =& 17}, PCle 5.0 X| & Sl x16 D EOf| Ao Al

(PCIEX16)
* PCIEX16 222 12| T 7= & = NVMe SSDEF X| &t 4 Q&L |k 2T
ZtEESHLIRHE XSt = E R0 = HHEA| PCIEX16¢E01| AX[SHAIR.
KIAM|-
H A

PCI Express x16 =& 27|, PCle 4.0 X| @ 5! x4 ZE A A
(PCIEX4_1, PCIEX4_2)

PCl Express x16 =5 17}, PCle 4.0 X| @l Sl x1 T EOf| Ao ASH
(PCIEX1) ©

5| M A C
I HO[A O

CPU:
M.2 HYE] 17§42 3, M 7|, R 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 5.0
x4/x2 SSD X|9l) (M2A_CPU)
M.2 HYE] 17§42 3, M 7|, R 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 4.0
x4/x2 SSD X|9d) (M2B_CPU)
A
M.2 7 E] 17§(22 24 3, M7 type 25110/22110/2580/2280 SATA X PCle 4.0
x4/x2 SSD X|2l) (M2M_SB)
SATA 6Gbls {1 Ef 47}
NVMe SSD & & ZX| 2| 72, RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 % RAID 10 X| &
SATA X{ %} %X 9| 242, RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 5! RAID 10 X| &

*

| ME HA
OlE{H[0]2 @

CPU:
M.2 7 17H( 21 3,M 7|, 28 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 5.0 x4/
X2 SSD X|2l) (M2A_CPU)
M.2 Z{4lE] 17H Z1 3, M 7|, 8 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
X|2) (M2B_CPU)
A
M.2 HHE| 17§22 3, M 7|, 93 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
X|2l) (M2Q_SB)
M.2 U E] 17)(A 24 3, M 7|, type 22110/2280 SATA S PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD X|2l) (M2M_SB)
SATA 6Gb/s 7HHIE 47}
NVMe SSD X & &+ K| o] 42, RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 5! RAID 10 X| &
SATA X & ZHX| 9| 42, RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 & RAID 10 X|

*

USB

CPU:
SI™ 1} =0f| USB4® USB Type-C® L E 17}

A
USB 3.2 Gen 12 X|9I}= USB Type-C® ZE 17}, Lj = USB &5 =
SollA A8 = U=
SIMH 1 =0f| USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A I E (7 HAH) 7Y
USB 3.2 Gen 1 I E 67{(SIH T 0| = E 47§, L}HX| 27§ EE=
L& USB 35 E S5l 0| 7ts)

EIAI+USB 2.0 Hub 27):
USB2.011 ZE 87} (5IH T{H0j| 47§ ZE, L§& USB 3|H=
E3H47] ZE AR T}5)

@ Z890 UD WIFIBEO| 2t

1= ® Z890UD HE.

29-



[ BamdeE

24T ATX = M A E 17§
8T ATX 12V T & 7{ 4 E{ 27§
CPU T 3| 17}

CPU T/ L Al B & 17}
Al2 T 8 o 27}

AJAE TS A T 8 27}

ZA X|H0| 7+ 3t RGB Gen2 LED A E 2| 3| 37|

RGBLED A E | 3| 17}

M.2 Socket 3 7 |l E{ 37} ©

M.2 Socket 3 H U E 47 @

SATA 6Gb/s 7 |l E{ 47§

HHEIE & 174

Mg 2| 8H 174

USB Type-C® &|| 5 17}(USB 3.2 Gen 1 X| 2)
USB 3.2 Gen 1 31| | 17}

USB 2.0/1.1 8| 27}

Thunderbolt™ Of E Q1 7t = 7{ 4l E{ 27}

A2 Z8Z o0& 3|5 17 (GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/

GC-TPM2.0SPIV2 2. & F 8)
A2 ZE & 17)

Tl HE 7Y

2[4 B = 174

Q-Flash Plus H{ £ 17}

2[4 Hm 174

CMOS 22| of = 17}

e
RN

L 2 K I I 2 I 2 R N R R R R R 2

USB 2.0/1.1 ZZ E 47}

PS27|HE/OFRA ZE 17|

DisplayPort 17} &2

USB 3.2 Gen 1 ZZ E 47}

USB4°® USB Type-C® I E (DisplayPort <) 17|
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A ZL E (H7HAH) 174
RJ-45 Z E 17§

OFE|| L} 7{ 4l E{(2T2R) 27 ©

QL2 A 37|

A=
S HEEY

*

TES IO HE =23 &

SHES| of
2LH

* ¢ 6 O 0 o

e X

(HZ) & WMo 7|52 X & o 2=

=R

(F9|) HH| x| @2 CPUOf e} CHE
®© 7890 UD WIFIBEO| Ot S,

+
£0
I
T~
n

® 7890 UD ®L.

-10 -



BIOS o 256 Mbit Z2§A| 17}
= +  2}0|MA AMI UEFI BIOS AFR
¢ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0
=Ry = ¢ GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center) X| 2/
* GCCOM AHE 7ts 3t O 2|7 0|2 Mol e Do et CHE 5=
AELICH 2t ofE2|A 0| M| X Y&l = 7| s O 2 E Arof hat
CHE 4= AS U
¢ Q-Flash X| &
¢ Q-Flash Plus X| &I
+  Smart Backup X| !
HS +  Norton® Internet Security (OEM H{ =)
Aamego] o LANTHYZ Pal amegof
BE 2@ MR o Windows 11648| £ X &

ATX ZTHE{, 30.5cm x 24.4cm

* GIGABYTE =AM 1% GI0| I Z ARY 2 221 HE 8 BT Hgro| Y LICH

o XA H Ol 42 GIGABYTE & ALO| Eo| X|2\G EI 2| E| H|O|X|0| M CREZESIMA| 2.

https://www.gigabyte.com/kr/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut

11 -



23 CPUSCPUZE2| 4%

CPUE HX|ot7| Mol CHE X/ E MEYA| !
& - DJQIE =7} CPUS R|YIBHER| EHOISHAA| 2.

(XAl CPU X|2] 222 GIGABYTE | AIO|EE Xt 18tAAIR)

* SIERQOf oS WX|SH2{H CP % HX[517| Mol BEEA| ARHE N 2HE0|AM
M AEE BoHA R

-+ CPUS| 164 El 421 HA|S MOUA CPUE IRE 02 tolg & gLich
(= CPU 2Z0f Ql= = X|QF CPU ¢912| = 7|2 &opANQ)

« CPUEHO| 122 a.f71| M az|A H|—EA|A|2

+ CPU 227t 2X|E[X| G2 JEIZ 9*“E1E 7{X| ObYA|R. J™X| o™ CPUZE
THSE|0f 2AMEl 4= Q& L|CH

+ CPUTA0]| [EtE}CPU DAE FhE BESHYAIQ. AAH HA FO=E 52O
THS =205t 285s A2 FH X[ #F 27 AIYE 'ﬂiﬁﬂl ooz
ZEX| USLCL FLt-E BEE 14 O|A o2 MFSIE{H CPU, 2T 7IE, 22|,
StE E2t0|E S2| StEL0f 0] et ESHYAIR.

|21 T[St AL,

LGA1851 CPU & Z

e >
e e | ' |

b ' LGA1851 CPU

CPUE &U57| ol CPU 2% HHE JE1I7-I*P<I OfdAl2. CPUE &5t 2E
ZY0|EE CIOHMH CPUZL RIS 2 §|0f LI 4= Q5L C]

o SLEQIO EX|of Tht Xt TH L& 2 GIGABYTES| BAIO|EE EZSHYAIL.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html|?m=sw

12-



B.CPU A& X|
otzfel CHAIE et CPUE O Q12 E 9| CPU AZU0f SHIE2H| HX|SHYAIL.

OCPUAZU R HSS FEBH =
2] 2200) A CPUS i & A| 2.

@CPU 27 &5 2HE EMX S
of gLt

OE2lAE RS I 2L EE S
20| E0f FAE JEHOIM Z20]
E 00 = EAH HE A8}
0l 220|EE S0 221 gLt

(2]
s

&7t2t0 2 CPUS| 7HAHRIE|E T
L|Ct CPUS| 181 T HA[(eh2td)e
CPU AZIo| 1 T HME[E HF1
(&= CPU X[t 232l0] 8% 7| &
XE & US) CPUE MAMT| Mt
2|of & et ck.

(3]

CPUZ} M= EX|=| A=K =I5
ChE, 2E ZY0|EE H&ULCH 2
2tAE Ho AHH 7RO LB Ol
CPUE | 7{ste EL|Ct 2| |4 & of
2ioff A= 2HE DF8HA CPU EX|
S 2=t
*CPU 23S E5H7| 9|l CPUZL
XX @2 e gy 2ets

Ao == 4

[
El B3 HHE X
K|S A2,

CPUZ} 2HI2 A MX|E|X| %2 72, CPUAZ EZ 2t E Z X 2 K Z5HX| 0HY Al 2.
13 Z 2, CPUQL CPU A3l0] 4R 4 Q& L|CL




C.CPU 2 M|
CPU 22{= HICA| CPUS RHASH &
ol 2t =28 2,CPU 2

o

AR E CPUEBHO| =0 QA M
J2|AE HIZMA|R.

2]

CPU 90 W2t7|S 1 Bolmc
of T Ao 72| 2 WS TE
Lct 8 g (fZMeR sa 2
Mot

(3]

Zoz CPUSo M HHES b
ol & £ 0] QL= CPU T | B CPU_FAN)
of AT Lch.

CPU_FAN




24 M=z 2
f o22|5 HXsH| Foj CH KIAS m2iAe:

ool S0t sf 0l 22|12 X SHaR| HOISHAAIL. 28 83 ME, S U Ao
H22|8 Ar8sHs 20| ZELICH (HIA Xl tae| 4= U o2e| 250
CisiAl= GIGABYTE ¢l AIO|EE %56}*'A|2)

- BEQI0| £NS WA 022lE HAe| Hol YEA HEHE 0D
2MEO|A X-IE TCE WOMAIQ.

c HZ2E2| RES H-E YRSt s A (0] JSHCEL Hze 252 o Yo 20t
HXg = ASLCHE HZEE 4T 4= ole 42 a2 v 24N 2.
\\‘//
 AFMER 7Y DRAW
DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
28 - v - - 22| &Ef LEDE £& H, Hz2e|
Vi 2E - - - v DEO HZRE £20 Mdx=
21 B8 -- v -- v 42 APLULH 22 250
4 2 g v v v v 2HE &R0 EX| &[0 A=A
o R EE Zolst Al 2. o2 2| dX| X|&-2
(' =HY £ A ol2E| 2Y) HE XA

0000 poopg

DDR5_B1

DDR5_B2
DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

TEME H2E 4

Ol HRIEE= 4742] B E2| 275 M5, 72 X2 7|%§ K| gLt o227 X E

=,BIOS7} B 22|9] AN 8H 2 XS 2 YAIRLICEL 7Y A2 K22 252 AFEES
25t Jef M 22| tfHF0| = B2 SO{ELCt

470 22| 222 F AHE 2 LHFO, 2t A 20f = TSt 22 2742 M 22| 2200| JELICE:

» k{2 A: DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» k{{'d B: DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

CPUR|TO| IO B2 H22|S R MY BE 2 AUX[SH7| MO T3 XIS IOHAIL.
1. 022 25| SHLIT MX|E 42, R XY RES ALGE & gisLIC
2 22| 250|27) £ 4} HX|E 22, FY M RES BT 8, BUE
Ao SU RIS AR 2E AR

=2 A2 2o

AL
V=,




25 =7 4K

ol o} oS 1% =8 XIUSHR| SHOISHAIR. 21E FHE0)
HYNE SESHAIR.

SHEQ0f S4S WXISHRR BT FHES MA[SH| HO| WAl 2
EHEOA MY AES BOYAIR.

—

.

é 2 7IEE EX[5h7| T TS X HE HEHAIR:

Ozl EtAof e = S 20| =+

1. 7IES XSt &Y &

M AL EE

FIEE £R3 XF0, FIE7L SR 0i| bS] 7IIE WIHK| L2l =L Ck

(B FIET oY S RO US| HAEIRAER] 2RlsHdAL.

7tEQ| 24 HajZlS LIALR PC HO[A(ARA|) =8 D E0f| gL Ct

2 FIETE RE AX|E[R{2H, PC A O|A(AFA]) ©7HE CHA| ESLICE

. AREO| MYS HUCt ZRSiCiH BIOS AF2 2 0|5310] =& 7H=0
HYE HEYLICL

7. 2 FtECL A MSE E2tOIHE 2 Ao EXgL|Ch

oo wN

PCIEX16 2%

S| ZatE

=1

FEE 12

>
bl
HI
=
i

n

Q5 BIOS

U




©
©

USB2.0M11 EE
USB ZE = USB2.0M.1 22 X|QSH|C}. O] LE = USB RHA|RO 2 AFREIL|C
PS27|RE/OIRA ZE
O| ZEE AF2Y| PS2 O A = F R EE AAS|
DisplayPort &2 1
DisplayPort= &2 C|X|E O|0|F 1} QU|QE HSt FHet L MES X|Ast=
AIM|CH QIE{TO[A 7| & & SHLFQLICE O] ZZ EE DisplayPort-A| @l ZL|E HAHE2 2 AHEE
2= QI L|C} Z=0|: DisplayPort 7| = 2 S| At 2 X|CH 3840x2160@144 Hz7J}X| K| 8t 4= QIX| Tt
A X e sfetee AHE B2 ZLHO et SepE Lt
DisplayPort & X| £ A X|$t CHS, 7|2 AL E Xf| A ZHX| 7} DisplayPort 2 A& £| Qi =X|
SOISHUA|R. (&= O| &2 AHEALC| 2F H|A|ofl 2} CHE 4= ASLICE)

iRal

A2,

USB3.2Gen1 ZE

USB3.2Gen1 LE=USB3.2Gen 1 AFYS X|2ISHH, USB2.0 AFY It SSHEIL|ICE O] ZE=
USB X822 A ELICt

USB4® USB Type-C® i E (DisplayPort 72 ")

0| X E = tEsk 3 USB Type-C® Y DisplayPort C|AE 80| 25 K| /2L T} USB Type-C®
BLIHE 0] ZEO| HZSIAL O E AHE3t0] HE DisplayPort ZLIHE AAL
Q& L|C} DisplayPort ZL|E{ S A% [ X| AL = £|CH 8 A E = 3840x2160@144Hz0| X| 2k,
HHZ XAZ= e Ee AAEEl= 2L mat THE 4= AFLICE o 0] AHHE =
285k 0| 10 USB4® ALFS X|2ISHH USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB
2.0 At SSHEILICE O] LE = USB BX[82 2 AL ELICE

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A L E (7 M) (Q-Flash Plus ZE)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFYS X|2/5HH, USB 3.2 Gen 1 3! USB 2.0 AFF1}
SSHELICE O] ZE= USB TA|82 2 AFELICE Q-Flash Plus ¥125 ALESH7| 0|, O
ZEO| USB E2A| E2I0|EE 4 BHOF SLTh

RJ-45LAN ZE

Gigabit O] LAN I E= X|CH 2.5Gbps G|O|H &= 2| QIHY HAS MSTL LT THe2
LAN I E LED #E{O|| CHEr SHLICE

£ LED 25 LED £ LED: 2 LED:
| | FEEEEE FEEE]
TR =4 | 25Ghps HIO[E] A& Z%el | GolE Hs T4 B
=4 [1Ghps GO[Ef & 07| | HolE B = A glg
T no| 100 Mbps H|O|E{ &=
(Fo 1) H X3 o 2= CPUO| et CHE = AS L
(32| 2) Q-Flash Plus 7| 5 &43}5t2{ ™ GIGABYTE €l AtO| E Q| "Unique Features(1-9 7|s)"

0| X| 2 0| E&HAIA| 2.

-17 -



© QHE||L} 7 4IE{(2T2R) ©®
O AYEE AL SO QHHILIE HASLICE
QHE|LEZE QFEY|LE P E{ Off 25| KA =X| 2loh S, O LE2 Mz =418 2|5l
QHE|LE| Hats SHIEA ZESHUAIR.
o Zjol AH/2|of 2L|H &
2HQl 3 ML|C & E2H0| 2, Walkmanil} Z-2 X0 0] 2C|2 M-S AMSHYAIR.
o 2tol FEYHH ALH F
Btol =2 MQjL|Ct
o 0{0|3 UMEME ST ATH 5
UNERER NS
Qr|e ™M 714!
= A=/ 4xyg NI N
RH 2 f'g 5184 JARS !
® =10l lajo) AT B v v v
O ool EH/MAHADA S v v v v
N ERERERECE
AT 58 v Y
EEEEERED
Z0Am7 £ Y
oC|e 2T EFOIS ALZ310] QC|2 Mo| 7|58 HMTE 4 Y&LICH 71 K
RLRE 745l H QL2 AT EL0]2 QEIE 20| HM 2B L.
o QL ATZEQOf A0 st XHM| 3t LH8 2 GIGABYTE IAIO|EE
FNESIFSPNEeN
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
® Z890 UD WIFIBEO|| 2t S &
« SHIE AHEUHO| AHE AHOIEE MAY W= XM HOlES HM MAHS =

| Q2 E0 M K| HSHY Al 2.

Aol M U= HHAEOIA #0122 Stt2 @O
7| B2t RISt R £ 2 ZEX| DHAlR

HAI2. HO[E HHH 2t

-18 -




27 2EEHESILED

A E
0| DiI9l= S0l 27j0| S 0| UesLICk T HETH 2|4 HE YLICE SE0f B AE i
£ DH|S 9Io) OF-70| 2 HH0|N HE BIET 2|4 BES 28010 W2 HYUS N1
7L 20 4 LI

=2 T M

POWER: Power(™ &) H{ £
RESET: Reset(2| 4l) HH £

=X

KOS ABH

£t 2 -84 512{ ™ GIGABYTE 2 At0| £.0] "BIOS Setup (BIOS A%)" H|0| X| 2 0| 55}0{
"RST (MULTIKEY)'S Z{AH510] XMt LIS S SHOISHAAI .

=

@ | HEL R OfF| 7HX| 7|58 A8 Y += AELICEL HES THA| D1 Est0] THE

QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus tE)
A|AHEIO| THA QS (S5 2EH) Q-Flash PlusE O3 A BIOSE RIC|0|EZ 4= UESL|CE X[A
BIOSE USB =2}0|20f M&E sty ME T EQ| AT CHS Q-Flash Plus HES S£27(3t 51 H
BIOSE XSO 2 YE|0|E% 4+ ILICE BIOS %] X B2j4) Kejo| A
Z440|1, B¢l BIOS Z2§4J0| 22 /B 20| SXIELIC

— oo

E]
m
re
o
M
—
m
O
AN

]
° QF_PLUS
=
:I EE DOD
;! - C¢——QFLED
i
® D
° ® ® :ﬂ
[ e==| [] E
5 ® © E
——] o ¢ )E
e e o e et

Q-Flash Plus 7| 5& 24315t 2{™ GIGABYTE 2 A}O| E 2| "Unique Features(1-8 7| 5)"
0| X| 2 0| S3HYAIL.




AFEH LED

o

HENLEDE A2E MRS A = CPU, M2, J2iE 7t= 8 2 MK 7t SHEH 2HES5t=A|
{5 HEAIZLICE CPU, DRAM, VGA LED7F 74X JUCH dlig HX|7F YHH O 2 S|
o

B=Ch= 20|00, BOOT LEDZF HXN U2 2 MA = OF% TSI XSS LIEHHLICE

M—L T O

] CPU_[ DRAM
° "
]
§| CPU: CPU AHER LED
] i DRAM: 0| 2 2| AFEH LED
= - VGA: 112 & 7}= AHE{ LED
| BOOT: & & | x| AtEH LED
® =@
° ® c] [H
[ e===| l:l E
0 (‘L@Eﬂ[ﬂ IE
= .IE
e e e e |

-20-



—
—Y

!

—13

-

D E—14

1) 12V_2X4_1112V_2X4_2 12)  F_AUDIO

2) ATX 13)  FU3C_5G

3) CPU_FAN 14)  FU3A_5G

4)  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2

5)  FAN3A_PUMP/FAN3B_PUMP 16) COM

6) CPU_OPT 17)  SPLTPM

7)  SATA34/5/6/7 18)  THB_C1/THB_U4_C2

8)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB®@/M2M_SB 19) CLR_CMOS

9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 20) RST

10) LED.C 21) BAT

11)  F_PANEL

@ Z890UD ME.

o XN Y7L HESIA £ HYH 2 8tE[=X] 2

=X EHRISHIAL.
© FRE EX[BP| Mo Aok AFEO MRS Iy

QI FRIE AZSY| Hoj| ChS XS HHA|I2:
fi} 2 I
HA2. FR| o5 X5t

o
ol
2 1
ZTHENM T ZES HEOHAR.
© HXE Aot =, AFHE 77| To| K| AH0|S0| HAL =2 HIYEO| THEHD|
HAEAE=R] ZQIBHYAIL.

=

-21-



1/2)12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4 12V 2 HH4E| 9 2x12 F ™l {4 E])

o HUEE ALESIH Mo S5 TA= HelE o BE 2E0 S23] Py HQl W
x

o
=
=

o Hd =

TR|7} B2 HRIEIGER] HOSHAIR, M FHE S AT WX[SEE H7x(of

QUSLICE T2 33 AOISS TE 7HE0| SHHE W02 AFSHA|R,

12V T2l 7{HE = F2 CPUO F22 SFBHLICH 12V Ml 74 e} 7H A2 Elof x| esom

HREIZ AR 4 gL

|0

2
n

o
K2 HESILCH TR M

A|AEI0] S HFBHRIAL FEEX| HE 4= AFLICL

12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2:

Hes| Fol
] 1 | oND (x4 = 12v ®E)
] - 2 | GND (2«4 T 12V H )
il — 3 | onp
| Sle)efofe)ie 4 [ enp
= 1{loflofo)oll4 — o
i ) 5 | +2vd T 12V © )
e @ ﬂ 12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2 6 +12V(2x4 T 12V M 8)
e o I 7| H2v
[ ey [] B 8 | +H2v
0 (‘L©Eﬁlﬂ IE
a IIE
i e e O | ' i | |
) ATX:
1 ” ez Fol ez | Fol
o o
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
(ﬂ o
2 3.3V 14 -12v
E ° 3 | GND 15 | GND
ofo PS_ON
ne 4| ® | (ame Aomo)
aE 5 | GND 17 | GND
ar ] 6 | +5v 18 | GND
e 7 | oD 19 | GND
1 8 el ¥ 20 NC
. 9 5VSB (CHZ| +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
Cl- n | H n |
L1 I Nl | S (2x12 T ATXOl| 2t 3 ) (2x12 T ATXOl| 2t 3 )
[l 33V -
I e
AT 12 (2x12 T ATXO| 2t B 24 GND(2x12 T ATX M 2)

-22-



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2(TH &f| )

O HRI2ES R M &E = 4EIQULICE iR E2 ™ §H= d2 2R Hekl=

g WABES AAEl0) USUIL B A0S AT O WEA SHE dgo=

AASHYAIR (BM FHE HM2 FXMYLL). £= = 7|52 AHE5I2{H, M £
AHI

ZHO| 7h50t S Ao LT Ko HEE 2lsh Al

EX|5t= AHo| ESLICL

SYS_FAN1 CPU_FAN

S PCH 0|2 (AFA]) c|>_+o1|

T Hs| Hol
CPU FAN 2 | Y &S5 HO
SYS,FAN1 3 ZX|
4 PWM £ & K| Of
q
|
SYS_FAN2
[
.IE
e = e e e i |
SYS_FAN2:
5) FAN3A_PUMP/FAN3B_PUMP(A| AEdl TH/4=LH Al 3 T ]| )
T/EHD 3Gl 4EAIQILICE (IR 20| W $|HE A2 H2 Megls A2 WS
S0 YUELIC, T AO[2S U D= HHEA| SHLE HEO 2 AT (S
FUE M2 YRMALICH £ ZH 7|58 AHgdtail, W £ ZHO| 7tstt We

ArEdHof giLICt XHo| HE=

=gt o] &g

— Sk AL
= ot A HI ol

2/ AI_E:. WS PC AHO|A (AFA]) ?_*Oil =AY
| =5 F oL Ch AAMTH &2 GIGABYTE

2ALO|E Q| "BIOS Setup (BIOS AH)" Ij|0|X|2 O|=3}0{ "Smart Fan 6 (AOLE ™ 6)'S

ZABHA L.

FAN3A_PUMP:
Tz Ho
1 GND
2 et & A of
] ] o
| — — 4 [ PWMZE R Of
FAN3A_PUMP FAN3B_PUMP
FAN3B_PUMP:
] [ s | Hol
1 GND
2 MY &= Hof
° " 3 | NC
| e e i e e e |
FANSA_PUMPe. LeFAN3B_PUMP 4 PWM £ X|0f
* CPU U A|ABIO| DIGS Oto 2, B A| i S|Ci0) B #0128 HHSHAIR
/N s ceuol EHE 0TI AR OIS 2o $ Sl
« O] M 3|He= 74 T S50 OFHL|CE & EHof| FH WS A[2X| OtYAIR

_23-



6) CPU_OPT(CPU TH/2='4 Al B I 3]|)

WET GCl = 4T0 2, A2 T2 {olohs 22 WASHEE M=ol YLk 2o
W oCis 442 TR HYots 22 WASHZ 2 HA=|0f ASLICE M Ao|2 S e
O BHEA] SHI2 S0 2 UZSHAIR (S4 AHlE HYS BXMYLI) & £

—_ L—— i -d
7le2 Ar8cteH, ™ £ XHO| 7tsot ™S AHE6lof BL|CH
s | Yol

2 e £ 2 Ko

3 4x|

4 | PWSE A0
FHuE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2 FAN3A/B_PUMP CPU_OPT
A M2 2A 2A 2A 2A
| M 24W 24w 24W 24W

7) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ | E{)

SATA 7{4IE{= SATA 6Gbls EZ-2 Z2-}0{ SATA 3Gbls 3! SATA 1.5Gb/s EZ 1} SSHEILICH,
2} SATA 7{4IE{ = TFQ! SATA ZHX| 2 K| ISHL|CH Intel® K141 2 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
2 X|SHL|CE RAID 0{&0] Ao cHa_ X| %2 & 2{2 GIGABYTE 2IAFO|E 9| "Configuring

a RAID Set(RAID M| E Td)" If|O| X| & &XRSHAA| 2.
% ° oz Fol
] 1| GND
= == G
;l, T — |[—— | 3 XN
1| 4 GND
SATA3 5 RXN
o .n 6 RXP
= l:l E 7 GND
[©) ®
a
s _ -‘[I SATA3 4/5/6/7
T = o o R ca— e

SATA I EOf LS SH=2{ 12 2 315l2{ ™ GIGABYTE IAFO| E 2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
A7d)" HO|X|0j| Al "SATA Configuration(SATA T+ 4)"S ZASIO] XtABt LHE 2
SHOIBHAALL.

_24 -



8) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB®/M2M_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4l E{)
M.2SSDOf|+= Ct21} 20| &= 7}X| S&0| Q&L CHM.2 SATASSD 2! M.2PCle SSD. A2 36} =
M.2 2Z10| i ¥ O| M.2 SSDE X|I5}=X| 2QISHAA| 2. M.2 PCle SSD-= M.2 SATA SSD
L= SATASIE E210|E & 0= Zut: RAID H|ES TtE L= O AFRSH 4= 914 LICELRAID
Of2{|0| T+ d0f Cist X|& S & 2{H GIGABYTE & ALO| E 2| "Configuring a RAID Set(RAID M| E

TH) HO|X| 2 O[S 8HAAI2.
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus -
‘é 1: M2A_CPU

80

[I 7]
M2B_CPU
80
. -
71
M2Q_SB @
mngﬂ % g
e e | [ 13 |
71
M2M_SB
-
110 g
.-
* M2 IjE EX[S7[(EH e W E7F APH EX|=|X] 842 M.2 W E{0f 2F 31 SH):

a. YT M.2SSDS AFRE ZQ of2f J2nt 20| EH 12 IES Bx ﬂ F2IXI0f
SESLAAR.

b.EHR M.2SSDE ALRE S BIX F2 1R IJES £7{e 12 M=0f 29 CHS of 2y
2213 20| S A QX0 SABAAIL.

_I

AF_%EHE% xret I T = 7} D o1 = 0] 0| LHC 2 0] SHX| 2 =2 FOJBHIAIL.

ofefo] EA|o matM.2 #{HE{0] M.2 SSDE SHh2 7| AX[SHIA| 2.

e M2A_CPU:
127 M.2 SSDE A2t 0| M2 SIX|S &0f A2 E2j0|H{E AFB3}0] Tl
LINNE & =5 HF@MFO M7 gt C}

— T o221 =

O|0| OIHEE 2t ABHE @ T7F A= 110mm FHO| M.2SSDE MAX|5t2{™H
@% EZLatchPlus 2812 A 743} CH DHE & = SH AT LIALE ALRS}0] 4t ko
SSDE Hs{of BiLCk,
2CHA: M2SSDE MA|S LS AAL 2YS A LICHM2SSDE HIASS| M2 HHE(
7S Lct
3CHA|: M.2 SSDO| MH B & Of22 +21 M.2 SSD7F 2202 IH™HE|0 QE=X|
SIOIBHLICE UHC A| SHQIE RIBIO| 2 T SOJAf 5 TE 2 HAVLICE 121 TS HHS
=13

WHSED LIALE AFESHO] |
@ 7Z890UD ™ME.

It M.2SSDE ol LYo nFRLICE

-25-



e M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB®/M2M_SB:

120

M.2SSD =.2}0| = 2| Z10|of it} SHE KAt 13y
QUBH= EAH 1HO 2 0|SBHAIA|2. M2 SSDE

2EHA:

M.28SDE O} 2 2 3 X BE

*

ZFM.2 H4E{Of| A X|QISH= M.2SSD 8H:

o
=
H

HOMA|Q LB A AHE QS
|~ 53| M2 7{HlEof 7lgL]ch

LIAHE AFE3H0] 0|2 HYE(Of - ELCt.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB @ v v X
M2M_SB v v v

@ 7890UD ™ME.

* M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 2% H|H 2 MX|:

®
L
23

OfX|E AlAH WO Z 455 S| HAIA "2 A7} g 7KK =
@M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 2212 £%10 2 SF7{A 22|35 Ch

‘Ti

&

ELICk

M|
=

OM.2EZ-LatchPlus 20| 22 MR EQo| 21t St 5, =l
@"EZ" A2|7F E W7HK] HAIA e 2 S /IS 45 2|TAIZ LT

< M.2 EZ-Latch Plus AF20f| CH3F XEA| St L| 22 GIGABYTES| YAIO|EE R XRSIAMA| Q.
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus& A2 $FM.2 SSD A X| &t K| 7 https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html

“DIOlEE WIEo| CIRIQIS BUDICCHE 4+ U LITH

-26-



9)

ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3(3=4 X| 0| 7}53RGB Gen2 LED A E 2! 3]| )
0] 3|| o= 3A(BV) 2| | &2z X241} [T} 2567 | LEDE =4 X|H0| 753 H2 5050 RGB

Gen2 LED AEZ0f| 1A= O AFEE = UFLICL

[ iz | Fol
[osap] 1 V (5V)
ARGB_V2_2 2 HlolH
: 3 oS
) 10080) 4 GND

ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1

IE
= !lE

e e i e et 3 | F4 X|Ho|

=4 X|H0| 7h=3F RGB Gen2 £
T o o 755 RGB Gen2
ARGB,V273-—, I—-ARGB?VZJ LED A E212 3|0 S|} _' . ' = lepaeg
LED AE3o| Mgl TS0 Azso| EAElof A2 T4 dgld

10

XIZ0| 7H53H LED ~E7] ofCfo| T 10 QZefof LIt T2
QIZ6HBI LED AER0| 42 4 YBLICE

-

LED_C(RGB LED A E & &)
0| 3|C{= &% 5050 RGB LED A E2I(12V/G/R/B)S YZSH= 0| AFRSH 4= Q& L|CEL HA
T2 2A(12V)0|H %|C{ Z0|= 2mYL|Ch

| Hol
1 12V
2 G
3 R
ﬂ #oooo i
° @® @ M
[ e====g| l:l B
0 @%ﬂm IE
= () RGB LED A2EEZ oo RGBLED
O~ s cooest—) A ZASHL|C) LED AE 2|0 Mg 2E8
LED_C H(E2 0] aH2rHo] EAIZOf
Off S1ZsHoF BfL|ct &R AsHH

UZ)E 0| BliEe] H 1(12v)
D o

Z FA7|L} = WS =2{T GIGABYTE AFO|E 0| "Unique
H|0|X| 2 0| S5} AA| Q.

Mm —
@ m
35
[y

3>
2 m
El
30 |o
Ny
or's
-

* HHAUEQILED S5+ WX|517| @I8H, T2 X|H0| 7H58HRGB Gent LED A EZJ 1t
| 7h5¢ RGB Gen2 LED AEE S SA|0| L%t 8|0 HZASHX|
OpAAL2.
© XS HRSALE ®ZHSH7| Mo TRt HFEHE DUAIR. BX =42
LXStH ZHUEN M T ZE SHOE oA

-27 -



11) F_PANEL(QHSH mj
ofgfo| T X|Hoj &
HIO[A(ARA]) B R
st Hof

kS
x

=

Of Ik} PC A|O|A(AFA|) MR T
/2] 29K I A2

OFL
o=

2 8|

A T 29K, 2| AIK|, 2H]FH, PC
g JE EAIZ|E O SliE0 FESHUAIR. H0lIES
1 = M AA0| FSHUAIR.

[Heen] e 2] [ 207 ]

==L
24 LED

PLED/PWR_LED (%€l LED):

PC HO[A(AA]) T mhEo| TR B EAIZ|0 AZELICE

Al~8 A | LED =
s S| AIAEI0| 5HE Z 0[P LED7} AHTIL|Ch A|AB0| S3/54 2 Abefo]
s ol | AL RRI0] A X|i(S5) LEDZ I LICk

PC H|O| A (AFA])

SPEAK (AII|74):

PC H 0| A(AFA]) HEH Tflo)
MENS QBLICL AILYS A

ELICE

PC H|O| 2 (AFA)
HOIHE 7Lt

= 21

PW (%421 291
B Ijol

s %HS 7Y

S H0|X| 2 0S5}

TR 22IX(0 AZELICEL T AQK|E AHEBI0] A|2—- S

== USLICE (KtM[SF LY -2 GIGABYTE ALO| E O] "BIOS Setup(BIOS

=13

= AA
0] "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S ZAISIAA|2)
2070 HZELICE AIA-O] o5 S SO AL A%}
e o EX7H ARIZX] o™ o #iol B2 D Z0|

HD (3= =2}0|E = LED):

TH Ijgol stE E2t0|2 2 LEDO
£ [ LED7} #4{EIL|C}

cizg

L|Ct StE E2}o|E T}

RES (%73} A2 X|):

PC 0| A(AA]) HEH TH0| /4 A9I%|0f SHELICE HREII TS S B Yamo=
CHA| AJZISE 2 gl 29 2|4 A9IXI8 L2UAL.

I (PC AIO|A(AFA]) HY S E):

PC O A(AFA]) HE{7} K74 ZS 01 ZRIE 4 YU PC HOIA(ARA]) HQ AR/
MAS PCHO|A(NAI)O| GIZBILICE O] 7|58 AHEBF2{ PC A0 AAFA]) EY A/

M7} QL= PC HOIAAAN)7H HREtL T

NC: &iZd ol

= HAO-

291K, 2|4

M mid @A = PCHOIA(AFANO W2} CHE

PC A|O[A(AFA) HE T E 252 Sl|EH0 A

ULICL HB T} RE S F2 HYl
25 LED, A7 SO= PHELICE

2Q|X|, M3 LED, 5t= E2to|2 =
& M= Hd X780 Yol e

]
2

LX[SF=X| ZASHYAI2.

-28-



12) F_AUDIO(Q® Tj'd 2|2 3T
MHIlY ] H||He 13E QL 2(HD)E X|AEHL|CHPC AO|AARA|) MH IfE 2C|2
&2 0|5 Ho Oq?é% b= QELCL2E 5’1'—*'51°| ™M X’ go| el = of| i of & X781t
LX|SH=X| ZOISHMAIR. 2& AHUEQ HQIEE SHE HR AZASHH ZX|7t ZSSHK|
Y7L e £ AsLic

o= T-
(] T | Hol
] 1 | 2= oro|2
] 9 1 2 | GND
jil ..... 3 EEETE]
= 10 2 4 NC
= 5 | e2Z3cE
6 oro|=2 X
° 7 SENSE_SEND
[ = : 8 mgle
°_° 9 AZ G EE
E =
Ee————t| ) 10 | =EE LA
EAC o e em [T e e e e
F_AUDIO

2 PCAOIA(ARA)= 2t T Mo THl S84 Tl el & A9E 7} s

MI_
or|e 252 HBBHLICk MM AIHO| T FB 14 29 D52 SRt
et BB PC HO|A(AEA]) HIZLIH O 2olBHAIAS.

rrrg

M B
2

13) FU3C_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1 X| 21 5h= USB Type-C° 8H)
0] &G+ USB 3.2 Gen 1 ;.t;i 2 =z 8 J§o| USB ZEE M| 2EtL|Ck

Tz | "ol oz | "ol
1| vBUS M | VBUS
2 | TXt+ 12 | TXe+
3| X 13| X
4 | GND 14 | GND
d 5 | RXI+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RXI- 16 | RXe-
Fusc_se 7 | vBUS 17 | GND
8 | cc 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
-} e 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2

-29-



14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1 §]| )
0| 8f|G{.= USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB 2.0 At0f| S 2tk|H, 27| USB ZEE K|

H
fot

Ho)

D2+

D2-

— FU3A_5G

GND

SSTX2+

SSTX2-

GND

SSRX2+

SSRX2-

© ||~ |o o |w =

o

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2(USB 2.0/1.1 8| {)

Of S USB 2014 71242 ZESEHLICE 2} USB 8Ci= e
USB ZE 2742 HBELICE MEt E=20l USB 22zl ROHof CHefMS XS ErofEof

ZOSHAIL.

[J [

o ] IE
ey 'IE
EACT o ow e CCACT o Tl ko]

FUSB_2 o I—-FUSB_1

USB E2ial o5 XIS, USB 22zl 4

—
ZHEOM TR

USB HafzlS 3|

rH
re
fot

1o

(5v)

| o

[0 | o

(V)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

GND

GND

©| o | N |[o|la|s|w (N

£Q
mlo

o

P!

Kotz o dFEHE 04

230 -




16) COM(X| & Z E 38||C])
COoM 6{|I:—|E M} Z=0I COM ZLE 70|22 Sdff A&st= 2E ZES
E50I COM X E 0|5 FOjof| CHs{AM &= IQ'. EHORE O 225t AR

=

E
o ( §
e | ) 3 i P ]
com
17) SPLTPM(A1 2| ESHE B E 8||C])

SPITPM(AZ| 23 E 2F)2 0| 6i|Cfol| HEE ==

& ULck

=

]
e e =i e |

SPI_TPM

olo|lvlo|lo|s|w| |~

o

b

=

re
fo

~ Ol

HIOlE =&

HRB3Y)

o olo

O BT

NC

HlolH 24

CLK

CRE

GND

olo|lvlo|la|s|w| |~

IRQ

o

NC

N

NC
RST

-31-




18) THB_C1/THB_U4_C2 (Thunderbolt™ Oj E21 7} £ F{ 4l E{)
74 E{ = GIGABYTE Thunderbolt” O = QI Z}E0]| G1ZAS}= O AL ElL|CE

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

Thunderbolt” O EQI FIEZE X|IEHL|C}

=

® ®
I 1 1
= l:l E 1 1
® © iE THB_C1 THB_U4_C2
— OF

o

= >
e e e N | G e e | |

THB_C1 0—, |—. THB_U4_C2

19) CLR_CMOS (22| 0| CMOS X )
0 HI{S 0|24 BIOS T4 LHS 2 AHFSkT CMOS 24 51 7| 22k0 2 £7|3fgtLct
CMOS 242 XS5 A3 2 atoly 28 402 JHo| BS B A FEMAlR.

=

e

[
= - .

[ e B CLR_CMOS

+ CMOS 242 X|97| F0| 44 ZFES 111 2MEN|A MY IES HOUAQ.

& « A|AEIO| CA| A|ZHE|H BIOS Setup2 2 0| S50 £ 7|23 2ESHALL

(Load Optimized Defaults AE) BIOS MX S 4 E0 2 TLASIAIAQ. RIASH LIRS
GIGABYTE RIA}O| £ O] 'BIOS Setup (BIOS A7) H|O|X|S AESFAAIQ.

_32-



20) RST (2|3 Hm)
2|4 M= ARA| HE {EO| 2|4 AQK|0| AT - AFJLCE AREHI HSS HH

[
YURO 2 ChAl AR & Bl

=
2 2} A9KIE F2UAL.

=~

ox

=
rz
fot

gel
2|
GND

o =

=X

2| B = AHEXOI| A H7IX| 7|52 MS LT B =2 CHA| DRSO CHE 22
Z-8i52{™ GIGABYTE 2IAFO|E 9] "BIOS Setup (BIOS A4%)" H[O|X| 2 O|S5}+0f "RST
(MULTIKEY)'S ZA45H0] XHA|3H LIRS SHOIBHAIA|L.

o= T

21) BAT(H{E{2])

BiE2l= HREZHHMS [ CMOSOf| £4(BIOS 4, ER} &l At & 5)& HESIEE
TS MSELICE HEZ] TY0] 2 =F 0 = HOIX|H HIEZ| S DAHSHIAIR. WA SH|

B= 42 CMOS (0] Y&oR| piALE &4 E 2= QAELICH

F=%

BiE{2| S X|7{5+0f CMOS 42 x| 2 4= A LIC

1. AFHE L0 MY AEE EEUCE

2. BiE{2| SCO|A HIEZ|E A = 12 SO 7|CHEILCE
(= E2fO|Het 22 54 2X 2 BiH2| 262l &=t
== CIAHE 5= S0 &S0 HEAI7|HAIR)

3. BiE{2|E WA LICh

4. Y DEE AZSIL ARHE CHA AR CH

 HiEZ|E LHMoh| To g AREE DU HE BES HOHAIR.
& © HIEZIE SYT A2 WNSHYAIR. HIEZ|E TE SFE WHsHEH FX|7t
AALE] A O|ﬁ|_||:|-
o= T Mg .
* HIEZ|E 2E nAE 4 QLE BB 220 oish & 25 F2, FoiXL XY
TR 22lsHAIR.
- HIE[2|E 2X|2 W HiEZ|S] P+t S]() Lo
9IS efsfioF Tt

).
« 2HE 2= XY 2 780wk M2[sHof Ltk

gl

-33-



H|3% BIOS A X]

BIOS(7| 2 @IZ AIAE)S AIARIO| SLEQIO] D7) #14-S ool £ of CMOSY| 7| S BHLC,
32 7|50l AIAR AR, AIAE DY B4 M 9L 29 HAHS 2EsHs S0 Power-On
SelfTest (POST) 752 RIBILICH BIOSOIS 7|2 A|AE 74 A £ £ AIAH 7|58
Zotsl7| SIef AL R} B 4 QL= BIOS K| Z2 0| YLk

TLI0| TAX|BH CMOSO T4 342 BES 4 Y= 2 021 = 0 B{EJ2] 7} CMOSO| a3t MRS

SagLCk
BIOS A1 I 2 T1ZHOj| AN AB}2{H HYUS 74 S POST S0t <Delete> 7|2 F2AA|Q.

BIOSZ QI71#0|=3}2{™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= Q-Flash Plus SEIZ|E|2 AFRSIAA|L.
* Q-Flashz AMEAPL 2E MM ZE S0{Z 2R 80| BIOSE W21 &A ¥ 12|0|=5tALE
soyst & o7 BhLiCt

St BIOSE A2 2 YUH|0|ES 4= AUFLICE

Q-Flash 5! Q-Flash Plus R E2|E| AFE0| CHSE X|&-2 GIGABYTE ¥ALO|E Q| "Unique Features
(18 7|5)" H|O|X| 2 0|=38}0f "BIOS Update Utilities(BIOS Q|0 E SEIE|E|)'S HASIAA|R.

OICHE BIOSE E2HAISHA| @i 20| Z5LCL BIOSE E2{AISt2{TH MSSHA
FAHSHHA| 2. B EHTBIOS E2 42 AlA" 1S Yoz 4= UELICE

o A|2E EoHYEOILE CHE O 7|X| B2 ZAOtE UX|Ste{H BtEA| Eaot 22
olelof= 7|2 Hdite 85| % Aol EELCL 8 S BHESHH +=H5tH
AN2ES 2EGHX| B8 = YSLICELO| B2 CMOS 2 X|RD EES 7|22
CIA| MASH 2AIA 2.

+ CMOS t2 X|2+= W2 HM2EQ| HiE{2|/CMOS X|27| I AWE EESHALE
GIGABYTE A0 E 9| "BISO Setup(BIOS AH)" H|O|X|Z 0|5 3}0{ "Load Optimized
Defaults(X| M 3HEl 7| 2Zf 2E)'S HAMSIMA|IL.

z * BIOS Efd2 FMEC = | Z0f 2ixf HTC| BIOSE ALESIHA =H| 7t

< BIOS 20| CHE XtM|TH LI &2 GIGABYTE EALO|ES FZSHUAIL.
https://www.gigabyte.com/\WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html

_34-



AHEE R0t Chau 22 230 54 HO| LIEFE LT

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH 715 7|

s 7]:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS AI910 2 S0{7}74L} BIOS MQI0fA{ Q-Flash SEI2|E|0f UM A ST <Delete> 7|2
L=FIN[=N

<F12>: BOOT MENU
HE O = BIOS A0 2 SO{7hx] 2m A HE BAS HHE 5 9
B0l 912 SHHE 7] <> o Ofaf 2 SHAHE 7] <152 AFBoHol Ry
HE3t 5 <Enter> 7|2 2] HBOHIAID. AIAEIO| HRIO|A SA| LEELCL
ol B Bkl MHS $ Dt RBILICE AILHS ChA| AIXISH = K| HE 24
7|Z HEE BIOS AlR] 8F 2 mELCH

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS Yo 2 M SO{7tX| &1 Q-Flash 7EEE[0] XT HMABIHH <End> 7|5
FEMAL.

-35-



M4 =G MH| 3 ECHo|H 2 X|5}7
41 2ZHH 2

2H}2 BIOS 40| 22 E|H 2 MAE MK F=H|7t = ALk
RAID 2 50| 2% H|H| S Ax|5H2{H 0S A x| 0| A HA IntelPRSTVMD Z4E E2{ £ 2}0| b= Ef
AX|HOF BL|CE Of2f| THA & HZSHUAIR.

1EEA:

GIGABYTE YAIO|E R O|=3}1, HiQIE E REO| ¢Im|0|X| S EFA#5}10] Support\Download\SATA

RAID/AHCI H|O|X|0]| @l Intel SATA Preinstall driver It S CHREESH mUo| =S Z 71
otg USB E2H0| E0j EAP”—IEF

2CHA:
Windows A%| ClA3 2 HEsl0o] EX 05 MX| EAHS A%L|C E2to|tiE 2Esfets
| A|X|7} HEA|Z|H BrowseS AMEHSHL|C

3EHA:

USB E2t0|2E 4ot Ch2 E2I0|H 2| |X|S ZOt= LTt Of2of EA|E 2}HO| LIEHLEH
Intel RSTVMD ControllerS MEHSI T NextS 2 2|510f C2}0|H{ S 2 541 0S M| A& 3Hch.

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware

=36 -



42 30|t M|

2 X M| E A X|5HH GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center) £ E£3f E2+0|H{ 5! GIGABYTE Of Z2|#|0| M€
C}e2 Catm MX|EX| 2 Cije} AR} BhEr} 3| 2 1THo| LIEFELICE Install S 2 2/5}0f
AX|E TISHBIL|CE (BIOS A7 0] A Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\
Gigabyte Utilities Downloader”| Enabled 2 A T|0| QI =X| 2QISIAMA|2.)

GIGABYTE Control Conter

X|Z AFEX} 2}0|MA HHA(End User License Agreement) CHS} AMXEZF LIEFLFH <Accept(S2])>
£ =2{A GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center)S A X|&HL|CL GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER }ZHO{| A{
HX|5t2d= E2t0[H et 0fE 2|04 MEHSHY InstallS S 2/SfLICH

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ EXIB7| ™ Al2EO| QB0 AZL|O] AE=X] 2RI 2.

o AtM[EH AZE Q0| HE = GIGABYTE ZAIO|E & R XS A| L.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o XIMet 25 82 HE = GIGABYTE 2IAIO| EE A XSIAA| 2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html

_37-



RsE 2=

51 RAIDD M| E #/d
RAID 2|
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
StE C2to|H
Al =~ 22 2 23 4
ste c2to| =2 Jbxp Ete (8tE =2to|2 | (3t= E2to|E
ofgo] 8& FOMEAE | coGe gy | TN AE | 20 A
Egtoje 47| | == E2fojlE 37| | E2lo|2 37|
Z2e 58 otH ol o ol
A[ZESE7| Hoj| oS 252 FHISH Al 2!
O] O|QI = == RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 3! RAID 102 X|IgtL|CL RAID Of|0|2 FA3}17| Hof
Flo| HOl| HA|E L2 ZHHE 7H5=9] GPE EEf0|2S FH|SIYAIL.

SATASIE EZ}0|E EE=SSD. M5
JHE At83t= A0l ZE&LICH
Windows AX| C|A 3.

OlE|HI0| AHEI HFE

USB E=2}0| & (Thumb drive).

@

& AHYelotH SUS LA 82| St E2H0[E 2

E=

=

M.2 PCle SSD= M.2 SATA SSD IE= SATA 8} = 240| 2 9} RAID M| E

g &= lELIC

Yot

o RAID 0f2{|0] AJ0f| CH&F KfA|SH LY 22 GIGABYTE I AFO|E

https://www.gigabyte.com/\WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html

=
=

KESHAAL.

-38-



Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 UD WIFI6E/Z890 UD

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

 KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t R 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

a

UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4% 5%

Iy EEEINE
USRS 2 (KD RS - Rt - AT - BESREEE I NS B AR © IIAThER
; QIR TR S0
IR

BB

BEEMA

H@Ezﬂjuc RRERE T’bEa‘%Mﬂfﬂ%Tf"??@ﬂ%ﬁnir/ﬁ)i?F i
e > fEIKE S EHANUE (5%
T - PR R A HE%VE st 2 -
) FEREGR BT ’\%EZ}ﬁf’E

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH <

Japan Wireless Statement:

2 Aot

M ERE &

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

ML A RE AFBSHE S HSHE

ILict.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

7890 UD WIFIGE rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX211INGW

2890 UD WIFIGE rev. 1.1

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

o ETPRITIH S H

CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

LA INTEL
251 4431 (2uEE
=

150-5350MHz,

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG
e C € Approved by PTA (( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.: 9.308/2021
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-5D-20210301679 @
Japan 475!
o 21 UATR028
Brazil: E 003-220256 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
ANATEL ! s
DA108442
12069-21-04423 5GHz (W52,W53): ARG cA
Belaras: 5GHz band (W52,53): indoor use only [South Korea NRRA:
l TPBY. Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 RCINTAXZIINGW
China CMIIT: RPOS

“M -

HEE 2
,L_LLE"HYH:J ’ ﬂTEﬂZ




Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA K
Canada ISED: . R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
C: 6317A-RTL8852CE TAC no.: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:
ETA-SD-20220908233
Tapan A CCAF22Y10250T1
11005 22
Brazil: D220076020 Singapore IMDA: United ngdomL’K
ANATEL T/ [R]020-220232 cAa
20275-22-04076 & IWS2/53IZRIMERIRIETT,
China CMIIT: Sk DA SNIBEE

# SER<)
%IC & 1) 6GHZIZBIMERFELE T,
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T 5} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|EF X| - (EHOH/OFA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com

H FA(FO): hitps:/www.gigabyte.com
B FA(F=0]): https:/www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport
|l Lige metet 25 WR(TNOAE)S S2ls2 P, o2 42 FHFUAIR:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal i
page.16g im0 see the proceasing status. 0 G O L? c,
] 9
Dounloads FAQ Warranty
: 2 0
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